> NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

> OTHER INFORMATION

> AUDITOR’S OPINION

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  30

Nederland

The qualitative assessment has several components

which are arguably not properly captured in the ratings:

pricing information, LGD changes that could impact PDs,

forbearance, the watch list process, past due information and

collective industry sector assessments. The bank had no loan

loss provision under IAS 39.

thousands of Euros 01 januari 2018

Stage 1 - 12 month ECL 924

Stage 2 - Lifetime ECL 204

Stage 3 - Lifetime ECL -

Total 1,128

	 3.	 Hedge accounting

		�  IFRS 9 hedge accounting rules are not applicable for

the Bank.

		�  IFRS 9 transition impact impairments as at 1 January

2018.

> MISSION, VISION, VALUES

> SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT

> MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT

> FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

> NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

> OTHER INFORMATION

> AUDITOR’S OPINION

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  31

Nederland

Reconciliation of carrying amounts on the date of application of IFRS 9

in EUR thousand 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) Expected Credit Loss 01 January 2018(IFRS 9)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 106,910  106,910

Derivative financial assets 5,985  5,985

Banks 106,988 (270) 106,718

Loans and advances 289,793 (669) 289,124

Interest bearing securities 107,981 (187) 107,794

Property and equipment 57  57

Intangible assets 31  31

Current tax assets -   -

Deferred tax assets 163  163

Other assets 686  686

Total assets 618,594  617,468

Liabilities

Derivative financial liabilites 2,038  2,038

Banks 191,860  191,860

Funds entrusted 335,020  335,020

Current tax liabilities 432 (281) 152

Deferred tax liabilities -   -

Other liabilities 941  941

Total liabilities 530,291  530,010

Equity

Share capital and share premium 70,000  70,000

Retained earnings 14,412 (845) 13,567

Revaluation reserves (490)  (490)

Net profit 4,381  4,381

Shareholders' equity 88,303  87,458

Total liabilities and equity 618,594  617,468

Off-balance sheet liabilities 19,600 (2) 19,598

> MISSION, VISION, VALUES

> SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT

> MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT

> FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

> NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

> OTHER INFORMATION

> AUDITOR’S OPINION

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  32

Nederland

IFRS 15

IFRS 15, the new accounting standard is effective for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for

determining whether, how much and when revenue is

recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance

including IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts.

In 2018, there was no impact on the Bank’s financials.